Social Assistance Recipients By Sex, Age-Group And Region, 2005-2019

Long-term social assistance
recipients aged 18-24, as %
of total population of same
age

Long-term social assistance
recipients aged 25-64, as %
of total population of same
age

Social assistance recipients
aged 18-24, as % of total
population of same age

Social assistance recipients
aged 25-64, as % of total
population of same age

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Region of Kainuu

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined

2005
2,1
3,0
2,5
2,9
3,5
32
1,9
2,3
2,1
1,9
13
1,6
2,3
1.8
2,0

1,4
1,1
13

16,0

19,0

17,4

21,9

23,7

22,8

14,7

16,1

15,4

75
5.8
6,7
9,7
8.4
9,1
7.1
6,3
6,7

2006
2,2
3,3
2,7
2.4
2,9
2,6
1,6
1,9
1.8
1,9
1,2
1.6
2,1
1,5
1.8
13
1,0

12

16,2

18,2

17,1

18,8

20,8

19,7

13,6

15,2

14,4

7,5
5.8
6,7
8,9
7.7
8,3
6,9
6,0
6,5

2007
2,5
3,7
3,0
2,5
33
2,9
1,8
1,9
1,8
2,0
1,4
1,7
1,9
L5
1,7
L5
1,1
13

15,9
17,9
16,8
16,1
19,2
17,6
12,6
14,4
13,5
72
5.8
6,5
8,5
72
7.9
6,5
5,7
6,2

2008
2,5
3,7
3,1
2.8
34
3,1
1.8
2,0
1,9
2,1
1,6
1,9
23
1,7
2,0
1.6
1,1

1,4

15,3

18,2

16,6

16,4

19,8

18,0

12,8

13,7

13,2

72
6,0
6,7
8,7
7,5
8,1
6,6
5,7
6,2

2009
32
42
3,7
35
43
3.8
2,2
2.3
2,2
2.3
1,9
2,1
2,6
1.8
2,2
1.8
1,2
L5

17,3
18,9
18,0
18,9
20,5
19,7
14,0
14,9
14,4
78
6,5
72
8,9
7,7
8,3
6,9
5.8
6,4

2010
3.2
3.8
34
34
3.6
3,5
23
2,5
2,4
22
1,7
2,0
2,6
1.8
22
1.9
1,2
1,5

19,1
19,8
19,4
18,1
19,1
18,6
13,8
142
14,0
7.7
6,7
72
8,7
72
7.9
6,7
5,7
6,2

2011
34
3.6
35
33
34
33
23
2,5
2.4
2,1
1,6
1.8
2,5
1.8
2,1
1.8
1,2
L5

17,2
18,9
18,0
17,9
17,8
17,8
12,9
13,8
13,3
75
6,4
7,0
8,6
72
7.9
6,6
56
6,1

2012
3,0
3,7
33
33
33
33
2,5
2,7
2,6
2,0
1,5
1.8
2,4
1,7
2,1
1.8
1,2
1,5

15,9
18,3
17,0
16,5
17,1
16,8
13,0
13,9
13,4
7.6
6,5
7.1
8,0
6,8
74
6,5
5,5
6,0

2013
3.6
4,0
3.8
3.8
3.9
3.8
2,4
2,5
2.4
1,9
1,4
1,7
2.4
1,7
2,0
1.8
1,2
L5

16,0
18,2
17,0
17,3
17,6
17,5
132
13,6
13,4
72
6,3
6,7
8,1
6,9
75
6,5
5,5
6,0

2014
3,1
3,7
34
34
3,5
34
24
2.8
2,6
2,0
1,5
1,7
23
1,6
2,0
1.8
12
15

16,2
18,8
17,4
17,1
17,5
17,3
13,8
142
14,0
7,7
6,8
73
8,0
6,7
73
6,7
5,7
6,2

2015
34
3.8
3.6
33
34
33
2.8
2.8
2.8
2,2
1,5
1,9
2,2
L5
1,9
1,9
13
1,6

16,8
18,4
17,5
15,8
16,7
16,3
13,4
14,0
13,7
7,7
6,7
72
7,9
6.8
74
6,9
5,9
6,4

2016
2,6
3,0
2.8
2.8
3.2
3,0
2,5
2,6
2,5
2,0
1,4
1,7
2,1
15
1,8
1,9
13
1,6

15,8
16,8
16,2
15,1
15,2
15,2
12,9
13,8
13,3
7.8
6,5
72
7,7
6,6
72
7.1
59
6,5

2017
2.4
2,1
2,2
2,1
2,0
2,1
2,2
2.3
2,2
2,0
1,4
1,7
2,1
1,6
1,9
2,1
1,5
1.8

19,6
21,5
20,5
19,5
19,8
19,6
17,3
18,7
18,0
8.4
6,9
7,7
8,3
72
7.8
8,0
6,9
75

2018
24
2.4
24
1,9
1,7
1.8
2,1
22
2,2
2,1
1,5
1.8
2,1
1,6
1,8
2,1
1,7
1,9

17,6
18,3
17,9
17,2
17,6
17,4
16,0
18,3
17,0
8,4
73
7.9
8,3
73
78
8,1
71
7.6

2019
2,1
1,7
1,9
1,6
1,4
L5
1,9
1.8
1,9
2,2
1,4
1.8
1,9
L5
1,7
2,0
1,5
1.8

16,0
17.8
16,8
17,1
16,2
16,7
16,1
16,5
16,3
8,3
7.1
7,7
8,1
7.1
7.6
7.9
7,0
75



Social assistance, recipient Region of Kainuu
families with children, as %
of all families with children

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Social assistance, recipient Region of Kainuu

households during year

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

Social assistance, recipient Region of Kainuu
persons during year, as % of
total population

Region of Lapland

Region of North Ostrobothnia

© THL, Statistics and Indicator Sotkanet.fi 2005-2025

male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined
male
female
combined

8,9

12,3

8,8

3661

11195

16600

7,1

9,6

73

8,6

11,0

82

3631

10105

15868

6,9

8,6

6,9

8,5

10,0

7,7

3556

9398

15334

6,8

8,0

6,5

8,9

10,6

7,6

3554

9719

15367

7,0

8,3

6,5

8,0

3819

10010

15945

7,5

8,5

6,8

9,6

10,3

7,5

3834

9593

15677

7,5

8,0

6,5

9,4

10,4

73

3672

9498

15341

7.3

7,9

6,3

9,4

9,9

7,3

3566

8988

15250

7,1

74

6,2

9,1

10,1

7,4

3394

8970

15366

6,8

1,5

6,2

9,6

9,6

7,6

3611

8723

15896

7,2

73

6,3

9,0

9,5

7,6

3543

8572

16221

7,0

7,2

6,4

8,5

9,1

7.4

3487

8244

16439

6,8

6,8

6,3

83

9,9

83

3821

9275

19812

7,1

7,6

7.4

8,5

10,0

8,5

3684

8964

19824

7,1

7.4

73

83

9,5

8,1

3535

8571

19563

6,8

7,1

7,1



