Social Assistance Recipients By Sex, Age-Group And Region, 2005-2019

			2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019
Long-term social assistance recipients aged 18-24, as % of total population of same	Region of Kainuu	male	2,1	2,2	2,5	2,5	3,2	3,2	3,4	3,0	3,6	3,1	3,4	2,6	2,4	2,4	2,1
		female	3,0	3,3	3,7	3,7	4,2	3,8	3,6	3,7	4,0	3,7	3,8	3,0	2,1	2,4	1,7
		combined	2,5	2,7	3,0	3,1	3,7	3,4	3,5	3,3	3,8	3,4	3,6	2,8	2,2	2,4	1,9
age	Region of Lapland	male	2,9	2,4	2,5	2,8	3,5	3,4	3,3	3,3	3,8	3,4	3,3	2,8	2,1	1,9	1,6
		female	3,5	2,9	3,3	3,4	4,3	3,6	3,4	3,3	3,9	3,5	3,4	3,2	2,0	1,7	1,4
		combined	3,2	2,6	2,9	3,1	3,8	3,5	3,3	3,3	3,8	3,4	3,3	3,0	2,1	1,8	1,5
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	1,9	1,6	1,8	1,8	2,2	2,3	2,3	2,5	2,4	2,4	2,8	2,5	2,2	2,1	1,9
		female	2,3	1,9	1,9	2,0	2,3	2,5	2,5	2,7	2,5	2,8	2,8	2,6	2,3	2,2	1,8
		combined	2,1	1,8	1,8	1,9	2,2	2,4	2,4	2,6	2,4	2,6	2,8	2,5	2,2	2,2	1,9
Long-term social assistance recipients aged 25-64, as %	Region of Kainuu	male	1,9	1,9	2,0	2,1	2,3	2,2	2,1	2,0	1,9	2,0	2,2	2,0	2,0	2,1	2,2
		female	1,3	1,2	1,4	1,6	1,9	1,7	1,6	1,5	1,4	1,5	1,5	1,4	1,4	1,5	1,4
of total population of same		combined	1,6	1,6	1,7	1,9	2,1	2,0	1,8	1,8	1,7	1,7	1,9	1,7	1,7	1,8	1,8
age	Region of Lapland	male	2,3	2,1	1,9	2,3	2,6	2,6	2,5	2,4	2,4	2,3	2,2	2,1	2,1	2,1	1,9
		female	1,8	1,5	1,5	1,7	1,8	1,8	1,8	1,7	1,7	1,6	1,5	1,5	1,6	1,6	1,5
		combined	2,0	1,8	1,7	2,0	2,2	2,2	2,1	2,1	2,0	2,0	1,9	1,8	1,9	1,8	1,7
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	1,4	1,3	1,5	1,6	1,8	1,9	1,8	1,8	1,8	1,8	1,9	1,9	2,1	2,1	2,0
		female	1,1	1,0	1,1	1,1	1,2	1,2	1,2	1,2	1,2	1,2	1,3	1,3	1,5	1,7	1,5
G : 1 : 4 : : .	D . CW .	combined	1,3	1,2	1,3	1,4	1,5	1,5	1,5	1,5	1,5	1,5	1,6	1,6	1,8	1,9	1,8
-	Region of Kainuu	male	16,0 19,0	16,2 18,2	15,9	15,3	17,3	19,1 19,8	17,2	15,9 18,3	16,0	16,2 18,8	16,8	15,8	19,6	17,6	16,0 17,8
aged 18-24, as % of total		female			17,9	18,2	18,9	19,8	18,9		18,2		18,4	16,8	21,5	18,3	
population of same age	Region of Lapland	combined male	17,4	17,1	16,8	16,6	18,0		18,0	17,0 16,5	17,0	17,4 17,1	17,5	16,2	20,5	17,9	16,8 17,1
		female	21,9 23,7	18,8 20,8	16,1 19,2	16,4 19,8	18,9 20,5	18,1 19,1	17,9 17,8	17,1	17,3 17,6	17,1	15,8 16,7	15,1	19,5 19,8	17,2 17,6	16,2
		combined	22,8	19,7	17,6	18,0	19,7	18,6	17,8	16,8	17,5	17,3	16,7	15,2 15,2	19,6	17,0	16,7
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	14,7	13,6	12,6	12,8	14,0	13,8	12,9	13,0	13,2	13,8	13,4	12,9	17,3	16,0	16,1
		female	16,1	15,2	14,4	13,7	14,9	14,2	13,8	13,9	13,6	14,2	14,0	13,8	18,7	18,3	16,5
		combined	15,4	14,4	13,5	13,2	14,4	14,0	13,3	13,4	13,4	14,0	13,7	13,3	18,0	17,0	16,3
Social assistance recipients	Region of Kainuu	male	7,5	7,5	7,2	7,2	7,8	7,7	7,5	7,6	7,2	7,7	7,7	7,8	8,4	8,4	8,3
aged 25-64, as % of total population of same age	region of Human	female	5,8	5,8	5,8	6,0	6,5	6,7	6,4	6,5	6,3	6,8	6,7	6,5	6,9	7,3	7,1
		combined	6,7	6,7	6,5	6,7	7,2	7,2	7,0	7,1	6,7	7,3	7,2	7,2	7,7	7,9	7,7
	Region of Lapland	male	9,7	8,9	8,5	8,7	8,9	8,7	8,6	8,0	8,1	8,0	7,9	7,7	8,3	8,3	8,1
		female	8,4	7,7	7,2	7,5	7,7	7,2	7,2	6,8	6,9	6,7	6,8	6,6	7,2	7,3	7,1
		combined	9,1	8,3	7,9	8,1	8,3	7,9	7,9	7,4	7,5	7,3	7,4	7,2	7,8	7,8	7,6
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	7,1	6,9	6,5	6,6	6,9	6,7	6,6	6,5	6,5	6,7	6,9	7,1	8,0	8,1	7,9
		female	6,3	6,0	5,7	5,7	5,8	5,7	5,6	5,5	5,5	5,7	5,9	5,9	6,9	7,1	7,0
		combined	6,7	6,5	6,2	6,2	6,4	6,2	6,1	6,0	6,0	6,2	6,4	6,5	7,5	7,6	7,5
			- , ,	- /-	- / -	- / -	- , -	- , -	- , .	- / -	- , -	- , -	- , -	-)-	-)-	. , .	. ,-

families with children, as %		male female	0.0	0.6	0.5	0.0	0.5	0.6	0.4	0.4	0.1	0.6	0.0	0.5	0.2	0.5	0.2
of all families with children		combined	8,9	8,6	8,5	8,9	9,5	9,6	9,4	9,4	9,1	9,6	9,0	8,5	8,3	8,5	8,3
	Region of Lapland	male female															
		combined	12,3	11,0	10,0	10,6	11,2	10,3	10,4	9,9	10,1	9,6	9,5	9,1	9,9	10,0	9,5
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male	12,3	11,0	10,0	10,0	11,2	10,5	10,4	,,,	10,1	9,0	9,5	7,1),)	10,0	9,5
	Region of North Ostrobotima	female															
		combined	8,8	8,2	7,7	7,6	8,0	7,5	7,3	7,3	7,4	7,6	7,6	7,4	8,3	8,5	8,1
households during year	Region of Kainuu	male	0,0	0,2	,,,	7,0	0,0	,,,,	,,,,	,,,,	,,.	,,0	7,0	,,.	0,2	0,0	0,1
	region of ramina	female															
		combined	3661	3631	3556	3554	3819	3834	3672	3566	3394	3611	3543	3487	3821	3684	3535
	Region of Lapland	male															
		female															
		combined	11195	10105	9398	9719	10010	9593	9498	8988	8970	8723	8572	8244	9275	8964	8571
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	male															
		female															
		combined	16600	15868	15334	15367	15945	15677	15341	15250	15366	15896	16221	16439	19812	19824	19563
Social assistance, recipient persons during year, as % of total population		male															
	f	female															
		combined	7,1	6,9	6,8	7,0	7,5	7,5	7,3	7,1	6,8	7,2	7,0	6,8	7,1	7,1	6,8
		male															
		female	0.6	0.6	0.0	0.2	0.5	0.0	7.0	7.4	7.5	7.2	7.2	6.0	7.6	7.4	7.1
	Region of North Ostrobothnia	combined	9,6	8,6	8,0	8,3	8,5	8,0	7,9	7,4	7,5	7,3	7,2	6,8	7,6	7,4	7,1
		male female															
		combined	7,3	6,9	6,5	6.5	6,8	6,5	6,3	6,2	6,2	6,3	6,4	6,3	7,4	7,3	7,1
		comonied	7,3	0,9	0,5	0,5	0,0	0,5	0,3	0,2	0,2	0,3	0,4	0,3	7,4	7,3	7,1

[©] THL, Statistics and Indicator Sotkanet.fi 2005-2025